TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM495111

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 3385/0528

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citibank, N.A., as Collateral Agent		09/07/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Backstage, LLC, as successor in interest to VNU Business Media, Inc.	
Street Address:	770 Broadway	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10003	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2452299	BACK STAGE
Registration Number:	1879722	BACK STAGE WEST
Registration Number:	1404920	BACK STAGE
Registration Number:	3196435	ACTORFEST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128628738

Email: michelle.nowicki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Nowicki Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12289-6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Nowicki
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Nowicki/
DATE SIGNED:	10/23/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Nielsen - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Nielsen - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Nielsen - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of September 7, 2018, and made by Citibank, N.A., as collateral agent, having an office at 390 Greenwich Street, New York, New York 10013 ("<u>Grantee</u>"), to **Backstage, LLC**, as successor in interest to VNU Business Media, Inc. ("<u>VNU</u>"), with an office at 45 Main Street, Suites 414 and 416, Brooklyn, New York 11201 ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 9, 2006, among Nielsen Finance LLC, VNU, the other grantors party thereto and Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by VNU to Grantee in the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 2006, at Reel 3385 and Frame 0528; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement with respect to the Released Collateral and release its security interest in the Released Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings attributed to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, terminates the Security Agreement with respect to the Released Collateral and terminates, releases and discharges in its entirety its security interest in the Released Collateral and reassigns to each Grantor all right, title and interest of Grantee, arising under the Security Agreement, in and to the Released Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

CITIBANK, N.A.

By:

Name: Keith Lukasavich Title: Vice President

Signature Page - Termination and Release of Security Agreement

Schedule A

Collateral

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No. Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date
1. Backstage, LLC	Backstage, LLC	BACK STAGE	75381697	2452299
		10/30/1997	05/22/2001	
2. Backstage, LLC	BACK STAGE WEST	74493680	1879722	
	-		02/23/1994	02/21/1995
3. Backstage, LLC	BACK STAGE	73579302	1404920	
			01/24/1986	08/12/1986
4. Bac	Backstage, LLC	ACTORFEST	78813359	3196435
			02/13/2006	01/09/2007

RECORDED: 10/23/2018